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Honorable Alice McKinney

Director

Department of Industrial Relations

649 Monroe Street

Montgomery, Alabama  36131

Industrial Relations Department – Credit Unions

The provisions of the State Land Sales Act, sections 9-15-70 through 9-15-84 of the Code of Alabama, do not apply to the location of the Department of Industrial Relations Credit Union in the Annex to the Industrial Relations Building.

Dear Ms. McKinney:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request by the Alabama Department of Industrial Relations.

QUESTION


Do the provisions of the State Land Sales Act, sections 9-15-70 through 9-15-84 of the Code of Alabama, apply to the location of the Department of Industrial Relations Credit Union in the Annex to the Industrial Relations building?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The Department of Industrial Relations is in the process of reno​vating its central office building in Montgomery, Alabama, by adding a four-story annex.  It is proposed that, upon completion, the annex will house the Worker’s Compensation Program staff, along with employees from the Employment Security programs and the Industrial Relations Credit Union.


The Industrial Relations Credit Union was chartered on September 10, 1940, with the Department of Industrial Relations being the sponsoring agency.  It is a nonprofit organization created pursuant to sections 5-17-1 through 5-17-54 of the Code of Alabama, with its field of membership lim​ited to department employees, spouses, certain other relatives of employees, the Director, and the Assistant Director.  ALA. CODE §§ 5-17-1 through 5-17-54 (1996).  In its Certificate of Organization, the Credit Union lists as its principal office location 711 High Street, Montgomery, Alabama, the address for the Department of Industrial Relations at that time.  Since then, the Credit Union has been housed continually for a period of nearly fifty-nine years in department-owned space.  The Credit Union has not paid rent for its space, nor has it been a party to a lease agreement.  It does not have branch offices.  The Board of Directors of the Credit Union consists of cur​rent and retired employees of the Department who are elected by the limited field of membership.


The Credit Union has contributed to the building effort, but will not have any equity in the state facility being constructed.  It will not own any title to, or leasehold interest in, the property it will occupy.  The Credit Union will pay the expenses of fitting out the space it is to occupy for its purposes, such as the cost of a vault and of “drive-through” facili​ties.


The State Land Sales Act “applies to all real property and interests therein owned by the State of Alabama, and the departments, boards, bureaus, commissions, institutions, corporations and agencies of the state” except “those sales, transfers, and reversions set out in Section 13” of the Act.  Under the Act, real property includes “land, lots, and all things and interests, including leasehold interests,” as well as “all other things annexed or attached to the land which would pass to a vendee by con​veyance of the land.”  ALA. CODE§ 9-15-70 (Supp. 1998).


All sales and leases of real estate, made by or on behalf of the State or any of its departments, must be made by competitive bid when the property has an appraised value of more than ten thousand dollars.  ALA. CODE § 9-15-71 (Supp. 1998).


The Industrial Relations Credit Union will be located in the new facility for the same purpose, and under the same arrangements, as when it was housed in other department-owned space.  It will be located in the same building in which many of its members work, thereby serving the public purpose of providing a benefit for its members, the officers, and employees of the Department of Industrial Relations in much the same way as break-rooms and exercise facilities.  The State Land Sales Act does not apply because there is no lease or sale of real estate.

CONCLUSION


The provisions of the State Land Sales Act, sections 9-15-70 through 9-15-84 of the Code of Alabama, do not apply to the location of the Department of Industrial Relations Credit Union in the Annex to the Industrial Relations Building.  ALA. CODE §§ 9-15-70 through 9-15-84 (Supp. 1998).


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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